Controlled substance	Drug code	Schedule
Gamma Hydroxybutyric Acid.	2010	I

The company plans to manufacture the above listed controlled substance as Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient that will be further synthesized into Food and Drug Administration-approved dosage forms. No other activities for this drug code are authorized for this registration.

## Marsha L. Ikner,

Acting Deputy Assistant Administrator. [FR Doc. 2024–07109 Filed 4–3–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

## **Drug Enforcement Administration**

[Docket No. DEA-1351]

## Importer of Controlled Substances Application: Lonza Tampa, LLC

**AGENCY:** Drug Enforcement Administration, Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of application.

**SUMMARY:** Lonza Tampa, LLC. has applied to be registered as an importer of basic class(es) of controlled substance(s). Refer to **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** listed below for further drug information.

**DATES:** Registered bulk manufacturers of the affected basic class(es), and applicants therefore, may submit electronic comments on or objections to the issuance of the proposed registration on or before May 6, 2024. Such persons may also file a written request for a hearing on the application on or before May 6, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** The Drug Enforcement Administration requires that all comments be submitted electronically through the Federal eRulemaking Portal, which provides the ability to type short comments directly into the comment field on the web page or attach a file for lengthier comments. Please go to https://www.regulations.gov and follow the online instructions at that site for submitting comments. Upon submission of your comment, you will receive a Comment Tracking Number. Please be aware that submitted comments are not instantaneously available for public view on https://www.regulations.gov. If you have received a Comment Tracking Number, your comment has been successfully submitted and there is no need to resubmit the same comment. All requests for a hearing must be sent to:

(1) Drug Enforcement Administration, Attn: Hearing Clerk/OALJ, 8701 Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 22152; and (2) Drug Enforcement Administration, Attn: DEA Federal Register Representative/DPW, 8701 Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 22152. All requests for a hearing should also be sent to: Drug Enforcement Administration, Attn: Administrator, 8701 Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 22152.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In accordance with 21 CFR 1301.34(a), this is notice that on March 4, 2024, Lonza Tampa, LLC., 4901 West Grace Street, Tampa, Florida 33607–3805, applied to be registered as an importer of the following basic class(es) of controlled substance(s):

Controlled substance	Drug code	Schedule
Psilocybin	7437	I

The company plans to import drug code 7437 (Psilocybin) as finished dosage units for clinical trials, research, and analytical purposes. No other activities for these drug codes are authorized for this registration.

Approval of permit applications will occur only when the registrant's business activity is consistent with what is authorized under 21 U.S.C. 952(a)(2). Authorization will not extend to the import of Food and Drug Administration-approved or nonapproved finished dosage forms for commercial sale.

#### Marsha Ikner,

Acting Deputy Assistant Administrator. [FR Doc. 2024–07108 Filed 4–3–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–09–P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

## Drug Enforcement Administration

[Docket No. DEA-1352]

# Bulk Manufacturer of Controlled Substances Application: Benuvia Operations, LLC

**AGENCY:** Drug Enforcement Administration, Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of application.

**SUMMARY:** Benuvia Operations, LLC has applied to be registered as a bulk manufacturer of basic class(es) of controlled substance(s). Refer to **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** listed below for further drug information. **DATES:** Registered bulk manufacturers of the affected basic class(es), and applicants therefore, may submit electronic comments on or objections to the issuance of the proposed registration on or before June 3, 2024. Such persons may also file a written request for a hearing on the application on or before June 3, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** The Drug Enforcement Administration requires that all comments be submitted electronically through the Federal eRulemaking Portal. which provides the ability to type short comments directly into the comment field on the web page or attach a file for lengthier comments. Please go to https://www.regulations.gov and follow the online instructions at that site for submitting comments. Upon submission of your comment, you will receive a Comment Tracking Number. Please be aware that submitted comments are not instantaneously available for public view on https://www.regulations.gov. If you have received a Comment Tracking Number, your comment has been successfully submitted and there is no need to resubmit the same comment.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In

accordance with 21 CFR 1301.33(a), this is notice that on February 27, 2024, Benuvia Operations, LLC, 3950 North Mays Street, Round Rock, Texas 78665, applied to be registered as a bulk manufacturer of the following basic class(es) of controlled substance(s):

Controlled substance	Drug code	Schedule
Marihuana Extract	7350	I

The company plans to bulk manufacture the listed controlled substance for dosage formulation development. No other activities for these drug codes are authorized for this registration.

#### Marsha L. Ikner,

Acting Deputy Assistant Administrator. [FR Doc. 2024–07111 Filed 4–3–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

## Employee Benefits Security Administration

Technical Correction to PTE 2016–11, Exemption From Certain Prohibited Transaction Restrictions: Northern Trust Corporation (Together With Its Current and Future Affiliates, Northern Trust or the Applicant)

AGENCY: Employee Benefits Security Administration (EBSA), Labor. ACTION: Notice of Technical Correction. **SUMMARY:** This document makes a technical correction to Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE) 2016–11 granted to Northern Trust Corporation (D–11875) on October 28, 2016.

### DATES:

*Issuance Date:* This technical correction is issued on April 4, 2024 without further action or notice.

*Exemption Date:* PTE 2016–11 will remain in effect for the period beginning on the Conviction date (as corrected herein) until the earlier of: (1) the date that is twelve months following the Conviction date; or (2) the effective date of a final agency action made by the Department in connection with an application for long-term exemptive relief for the covered transactions described in PTE 2016–11.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Anna Mpras Vaughan of the Department, telephone (202) 693–8565. (This is not a toll-free number). SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

# Background

On October 28, 2016, the Department published PTE 2016–11 in the **Federal Register**.<sup>1</sup> PTE 2016–11 is a temporary administrative exemption that permits certain entities (the Northern Trust Qualified Professional Asset Managers (QPAMs)) with specified relationships to Northern Trust Fiduciary Services (Guernsey) ltd. (NTFS) to continue to rely upon the relief provided by the Department's QPAM Exemption <sup>2</sup> for a one-year period, notwithstanding a judgment of conviction against NTFS for aiding and abetting tax fraud.<sup>3</sup>

The Department granted PTE 2016–11 to protect Covered Plans <sup>4</sup> from the harm

<sup>3</sup> Section I(g) of PTE 84–14 prevents an entity that may otherwise meet the definition of a QPAM from utilizing the exemptive relief provided by PTE 84– 14 for itself and its client plans, if that entity or an "affiliate" thereof, or any owner, direct or indirect, of a five percent or more interest in the QPAM has within 10 years immediately preceding the transaction, been either convicted or released from imprisonment, whichever is later, as a result of criminal activity described in that section.

<sup>4</sup> A "Covered Plan" is a plan subject to Part 4 of Title 1 of ERISA ("ERISA-covered plan") or a plan subject to Section 4975 of the Code ('IRA"), with respect to which a Northern Trust QPAM relies on PTE 84–14, or with respect to which a Northern Trust QPAM (or any Northern Trust affiliate) has expressly represented that the manager qualifies as a QPAM or relies on the QPAM class exemption. A Covered Plan does not include an ERISA-covered Plan or IRA to the extent the Northern Trust QPAM has expressly disclaimed reliance on QPAM status or PTE 84–14 in entering into its contract, arrangement, or agreement with the ERISA-covered plan or IRA.

that could result from the Northern Trust QPAMs' loss of relief under PTE 84–14 due to the potential conviction of NTFS. Exemptive relief was provided for a period of 12 months from the potential Conviction date to provide the Department with sufficient time to determine whether longer-term relief was appropriate.<sup>5</sup> PTE 2016–11, as initially granted, defined the term "Conviction" as "the potential judgment of conviction against NTFS for aiding and abetting tax fraud to be entered in France in the District Court of Paris, French Special Prosecutor No. 1120392066, French Investigative Judge No. JIRSIF/11/12."

In January 2017, the trial court (the Paris District Court) in France acquitted NTFS and all prosecuted parties of the aiding and abetting tax fraud charge, so the exemptive relief provided in PTE 2016–11 was unnecessary. The Paris District Court's verdict was appealed by the French government to the Paris Court of Appeal, which in March 2018 conducted a retrial and in June 2018 upheld the acquittal of all prosecuted parties on the basis that the offenses were time-barred. The Paris Court of Appeal's verdict was appealed by the French government to the Court of Cassation, the highest court in France, which in January 2021, quashed the appellate court's judgment and found that the offenses were not time-barred and there was a legal obligation under French law to declare assets held in certain (but not all) types of trusts.<sup>6</sup> The Court of Cassation directed a re-trial of all prosecuted parties, including NTFS, and tasked a different panel of the Paris Court of Appeal with ascertaining the nature of the trusts in question. In September–October 2023, the case was tried a third time in front of a different panel of the Paris Court of Appeal. On March 5, 2024, the Paris Court of Appeal issued a judgment of conviction (the 2024 Conviction) against NTFS for aiding and abetting tax fraud. On the

same day, NTFS appealed the verdict to the Court of Cassation.

As a result of the most recent legal proceedings, Northern Trust requests the Department to issue a technical correction to PTE 2016–11 to change the definition of the term "Conviction" in PTE 2016–11 by replacing references to the "District Court of Paris" with references to the "Paris Court of Appeal." Northern Trust represents that all other identifying information, including the identity of the case and the underlying facts, remain the same.

Before the 2024 Conviction, a separate defendant in the case against Northern Trust, Royal Bank of Canada, requested and received a technical correction to PTE 2016–10.<sup>7</sup> Northern Trust requested the Department to make the same technical correction to PTE 2016–11 that it made to PTE 2016–10, because PTE 2016–11 also references the "District Court of Paris" case rather than the Paris Court of Appeal case. As noted above, PTE 2016–11 was

granted in order to protect Covered Plans from harm if Northern Trust were convicted for the crime described in that exemption. PTE 2016-11 would have provided 12 months of exemptive relief to Northern Trust in order to afford the Department sufficient time to evaluate whether a longer-term exemption would be in the interest of, and protective of the rights of, Covered Plans and their participants and beneficiaries. This same harm would arise now that NTFS is convicted for the same crime, pursuant to the 2024 Conviction. Therefore, to ensure that Covered Plans are protected from any harm arising from the Conviction while the Department evaluates whether longerterm relief is appropriate, the Department is correcting the definition of "Conviction" in PTE 2016–11 to refer to "the judgment of conviction against NTFS for aiding and abetting tax fraud entered in France in the Court of Appeal, French Special Prosecutor No. 1120392066, French Investigative Judge No. JIRSIF/11/12 or another court of competent jurisdiction." PTE 2016-11, as corrected, will be effective for a period of 12 months from the date of such Conviction.

The Applicant represents to the Department that, to the best of Northern Trust's knowledge, there have been no material changes since February 29, 2016, the date of submission of Northern Trust's exemption application

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>81 FR 75150 (October 28, 2016).

 $<sup>^2</sup>$  PTE 84–14, 49 FR 9494 (March 13, 1984), as corrected at 50 FR 41430 (October 10, 1985), as amended at 70 FR 49305 (August 23, 2005) and as amended at 75 FR 38837 (July 6, 2010), hereinafter referred to as PTE 84–14 or the QPAM Exemption.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Northern Trust's exemption request (D–11875) is available by contacting EBSA's Public Disclosure Room at (202) 693–8673.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> The Applicant states that a key issue in this case was whether trust assets were required to be declared as part of an inheritance tax filing. The Court of Cassation held that the legal requirement to declare trust assets as a part of an inheritance applies to trusts where the settlor had not divested of the trust assets during their lifetime. The Paris Court of Appeal analyzed the features and operations of the applicable trusts to determine whether Mr. Wildenstein had effectively divested himself of the trusts' assets in connection with its March 5, 2024 decision. The Applicant states that the Paris Court of Appeal concluded that Mr. Wildenstein had not effectively divested himself of trust assets.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> See PTE 2016–10, 81 FR 75147 (October 28, 2016). The Department issued a technical correction on December 11, 2023 at 88 FR 85931 that corrected the definition of "Conviction" in PTE 2016–10 to correct the name of the court in France hearing the case as well as the date of conviction.

that serves as the record upon which PTE 2016–11 was proposed and granted, that are relevant to that application or the technical corrections set forth herein, other than changes in Northern Trust's numbers of clients and assets managed. In addition, the Applicant represents that Northern Trust is and has been subject to a variety of legal proceedings, including civil claims and lawsuits, regulatory examinations, investigations, audits, and requests for information by various governmental regulatory agencies and law enforcement authorities in various jurisdictions. To the best of its knowledge at this time, however, Northern Trust does not believe that the outcome of any current investigation would cause the exemption to be unavailable. Moreover, the Applicant represents that no affiliate of Northern Trust has been convicted of any crime described in section I(g) of the QPAM Exemption and, to the best of Northern Trust's knowledge, neither Northern Trust nor any affiliate has entered into a deferred prosecution agreement (DPA) or non-prosecution agreement (NPA) since February 29, 2016.

The Department notes that it is making this technical correction based upon Northern Trust's certified representation that since February 29, 2016: (1) there have in fact been no material changes other than those changes noted above; (2) no affiliate of Northern Trust has been convicted of any crime described in section I(g) of the QPAM Exemption, other than the conviction covered under PTE 2016-11 as corrected herein; (3) neither Northern Trust nor any of its affiliates have entered into a DPA or NPA; and (4) to the best of its knowledge at this time, Northern Trust does not believe that the outcome of any current investigation by any of the various governmental regulatory agencies and law enforcement authorities in various jurisdictions would cause the exemption to be unavailable. If, at any time, Northern Trust discovers that any of these representations are no longer true, Northern Trust must immediately contact the Department and separately submit a written statement that provides the Department with the complete details on the circumstances discovered that led any representations to become untrue.

The Department is not taking a position on whether the outcome of any proceedings will cause the exemption to be unavailable and also notes that the availability of PTE 2016–11 is conditioned upon Northern Trust's compliance with all of the conditions included therein, including the

condition that expressly states: "During the effective period of this temporary exemption, Northern Trust: (1) Immediately discloses to the Department any DPA or NPA that Northern Trust enters into with the U.S. Department of Justice, to the extent such DPA or NPA involves conduct described in Section I(g) of PTE 84–14 or section 411 of ERISA." As noted in the preceding paragraph, if Northern Trust discovers that Northern Trust or any of its affiliates have entered into a DPA or NPA at any time on or after February 29, 2016, Northern Trust must inform the Department promptly upon Northern Trust or its affiliates' discovery of such fact.

Furthermore, if Northern Trust later submits an exemption application requesting longer term exemptive relief from Section I(g) of PTE 84-14 due to the Conviction, the Department would consider relevant any legal proceedings, including civil claims and lawsuits, regulatory examinations, investigations, audits, and requests for information by various governmental regulatory agencies and law enforcement authorities in various jurisdictions that may be pending at that time notwithstanding whether such proceedings would trigger ineligibility. In this regard, any such proceedings would be relevant to the Department's analysis of whether the Northern Trust QPAMs (and those who may be in a position to influence the QPAMs' policies) maintain the high standard of integrity required to operate as a QPAM.

#### **Technical Correction**

Section II(a) of PTE 2016–11 is corrected to read as follows:

"(a) The term "Conviction" means the judgment of conviction against NTFS for aiding and abetting tax fraud entered in France in the Court of Appeal, French Special Prosecutor No. 1120392066, French Investigative Judge No. JIRSIF/ 11/12 or another court of competent jurisdiction."

Signed at Washington, DC. George Christopher Cosby,

Director, Office of Exemption Determinations, Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor.

[FR Doc. 2024–07128 Filed 4–3–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–29–P

# POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. MC2024–217 and CP2024–223; MC2024–218 and CP2024–224]

## **New Postal Products**

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission.

## ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Commission is noticing a recent Postal Service filing for the Commission's consideration concerning a negotiated service agreement. This notice informs the public of the filing, invites public comment, and takes other administrative steps.

**DATES:** *Comments are due:* April 8, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at *http:// www.prc.gov.* Those who cannot submit comments electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section by telephone for advice on filing alternatives.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 202–789–6820.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### **Table of Contents**

I. Introduction II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

## I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (*http:// www.prc.gov*). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3011.301.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Docket No. RM2018–3, Order Adopting Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information, June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19–22 (Order No. 4679).